Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. C09-0422
Docket No. 02M-259T

C09-0422Decision No. C09-0422
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

02M-259TDOCKET NO. 02M-259T
IN THE MATTER OF QWEST CORPORATION’S COLORADO PERFORMANCE ASSURANCE PLAN.
ORDER granting motion for extension of
time TO COMPLETE THE SIX-YEAR REVIEW
Mailed Date:  April 22, 2009
Adopted Date:  April 15, 2009

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A.
Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a Motion for Additional Time to File the Six-Year Review Report concerning the Colorado Performance Assurance Plan (CPAP) filed by Staff of the Commission (Staff) on March 24, 2009.

B.
Findings and Conclusions

2. By Decision No. C08-1345, we directed Staff to complete the Six-Year Review of the CPAP no later than March 31, 2009, or file a further motion updating us on the status of the review and any request for additional relief.  On March 24, 2009, Staff filed a status report on the review. 

3. In the status report Staff indicates that the Commission has authorized the Liberty Consulting Group (Liberty) to assist the Commission with the Six-Year Review.  On December 16, 2008, the Commission executed an Amendment to the Services Agreement with Liberty to extend the term of its Agreement to June 30, 2009.  Staff states that Liberty is on task to complete the Six-Year Review by that date.

4. Staff requests that the Commission grant an extension of time until July 1, 2009 in which to file the Six-Year Review Report. 

5. No responses were received to this Motion.

6. Therefore, we grant Staff’s request and allow Liberty to complete its work on behalf of the Commission and for Staff to file the Six-Year Review Report by July 1, 2009.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The March 24, 2009 Motion for Additional Time to File the Six-Year Review Report is granted.

2. Staff of the Commission is directed to file the Six-Year Review Report by July 1, 2009.

3. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
April 15, 2009.

	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


RONALD J. BINZ
________________________________


JAMES K. TARPEY
________________________________



MATT BAKER
________________________________

Commissioners




G:\oRDER\C09-0422_02M-259T.doc:SRS






2

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












